Annexure – I

PFC's Letter of Empanelment Dated 28.12.2021

पावर फाइनेंस कॉर्पोरेशन लिमिटेड POWER FINANCE CORPORATION LTD.

(भारत सरकार का उपक्रम) (आई.एस.ओ. 9001:2015 प्रमाणित) (A Govt. of India Undertaking) (ISO 9001:2015 Certified)

Ref No: PFCL/PFC-Emp-TPS-2021-22/21-22/ET/36/075129

28th Dec 2021

Mr. Angshuman Chakraborty **Vice President**

Mitra SK Private Limited 5th Floor, Shrachi Centre, 74B, Acharya Jagdish Chandra Bose Road, Kolkata - 700016 Ph: 033-40143000 Email: angshuman@mitrask.com

Sub: Letter of Empanelment issued to M/s Mitra SK Private Limited for Empanelment as a Third Party Sampling Agency (TPSA) for collection, preparation and analysis of coal samples at loading end with appellate/referee provision for power sector, besides CIMFR.

Dear Sir,

We refer to:

- RFP document issued by PFC on 11th Nov. 2021 for 'Empanelment of Third Party Sampling i) Agencies for collection, preparation and analysis of coal samples at loading end with appellate/referee provision for power sector' and subsequent Corrigendum, amendments and clarifications thereof issued by PFC; (hereinafter referred to as 'RFP')
- Financial Proposal Rate of Rs. 3.22/Tonne (excluding GST but including other taxes/levies, if ii) any) of the Successful Bidder (M/s Mitra SK Private Limited) (hereinafter referred to as 'Financial Proposal)
- Letter of Intent for issuance of empanelment dated 27th Dec 2021 issued to M/s Mitra SK iii) Private Limited and confirmation received by PFC vide letter dated 27th Dec 2021
- Payment of non-refundable Empanelment Fee of Rs. 5 lakhs plus GST by the M/s Mitra SK iv) Private Limited to PFC on 28th Dec 2021.

We are pleased to inform that M/s Mitra SK Private Limited is hereby empaneled as a 'Third Party Sampling Agency (TPSA) for collection, preparation and analysis of coal samples at loading end with appellate/referee provision for power sector' besides CIMFR.

The tenure of empanelment of TPSA (M/s Mitra SK Private Limited) shall be for period of three (3) years from the date of issuance of this empanelment. The empanelment is further subject to the following conditions;

- Financial Proposal shall remain valid through the tenure of empanelment;
- TPSA shall adhere to the provisions of the RFP and Tripartite Agreement and all undertakings а. submitted in its Bid in response to the RFP. b.

rahm

पंजीकृत कार्यालय : "ऊर्जानिधि", 1, बाराखंबा लेन, कनॉट प्लेस, नई दिल्ली - 110001 199912545 Regd. Office : "Urjanidhi", 1, Barakhamba Lane, Connaught Place, New Delhi-110001 Phones : 23456000 Fax : 011-23412545 वैबसाईट/ Website : www.pfcindia.com ● CIN : L65910DL1986GOI024862

You are hereby requested to please sign and return, as acknowledgement, a duplicate copy of this Letter of Empanelment issued to M/s Mitra SK Private Limited by 30th Dec 2021 to PFC.

In the event PFC does not receive the above confirmation by 30th Dec 2021, PFC may, unless it consents to extension of time for submission thereof, invoke the Bid Security Declaration submitted by M/s Mitra SK Private Limited as per the provisions of RFP.

Thanking You.

Yours sincerely,

B S Arunachalam CGM (Projects)

बी.एस. अछणाचलम्/B.S. ARUNACHALAM मुख्य महाप्रबंधक (परियोजनाएँ) Chief General Manager (Projecta) पावर काइनेंस कॉर्पोरेशन सि. / P.F.C. Ltd. 'ऊर्जानिथि', 1, बाराखेवा लेन, कनॉट प्लेत, 'URIANDA'', 1, Barathamba Lans, Consught Piaco, नई विल्ली-110001/New Delhi-110001



Page 2 of 2

5